

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 29/2012 of 13
January 2012 on marketing standards for olive oil (codification)

Article 1	(1) Without prejudice to Directive 2000/13/EC and Regulation (EC) No...
Article 2	Oils as referred to in Article 1(1) shall be presented...
Article 3	Descriptions in accordance with Article 118 of Regulation (EC) No...
Article 4	(1) Extra virgin olive oil and virgin olive oil as...
Article 4a	Information on the special preservation conditions for oils subject to...
Article 4b	The mandatory particulars described in the first paragraph of Article...
Article 5	Among the optional indications which may appear on the labelling...
Article 5a	Member States may decide that the harvesting year referred to...
Article 6	(1) Where the presence of oils as referred to in...
Article 7	At the request of the Member State in which the...
Article 8	(1) Each Member State shall forward the name and address...
Article 8a	Each Member State shall verify the accuracy of the labelling,...
Article 9	(1) Without prejudice to the penalties laid down in Regulation...
Article 10	The Member States concerned shall forward to the Commission, no...
Article 10a	The notifications referred to in this Regulation shall be made...
Article 11	Regulation (EC) No 1019/2002 is repealed. References to the repealed...
Article 12	(1) This Regulation shall enter into force on the 20th... Signature

ANNEX I

ANNEX II

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 29/2012. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) OJ L 299, 16.11.2007, p. 1.
- (2) OJ L 155, 14.6.2002, p. 27.
- (3) See Annex I.
- (4) OJ L 109, 6.5.2000, p. 29.
- (5) OJ L 31, 1.2.2002, p. 1.
- (6) OJ L 40, 11.2.1989, p. 1.
- (7) OJ L 78, 24.3.2009, p. 1.
- (8) OJ L 93, 31.3.2006, p. 12.
- (9) OJ L 302, 19.10.1992, p. 1.
- (10) OJ L 248, 5.9.1991, p. 1.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 29/2012. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 1(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(2)(a)(i)
- Art. 1(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(2)(a)(ii)
- Art. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(3)(a)
- Art. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(3)(c)
- Art. 2 words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/1422, reg. 7(3)(c) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 14(17)(b)(i)
- Art. 2 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/265 reg. 5
- Art. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(3)(b)
- Art. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2022/938 reg. 14
- Art. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2022/939 reg. 14
- Art. 2 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/1422, reg. 7(3)(c) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 14(17)(b)(ii)
- Art. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(4)(a)
- Art. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(4)(b)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(5)(a)
- Art. 5a omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(7)
- Art. 6(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(8)
- Art. 7 omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(9)
- Art. 8(1) omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(10)(a)
- Art. 8(2) substituted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(10)(b)
- Art. 8(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(10)(c)
- Art. 8(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(10)(c)
- Art. 8a words omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(11)(b)
- Art. 8a words substituted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(11)(a)
- Art. 9(1) substituted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(12)(a)
- Art. 9(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(12)(b)(i)(aa)
- Art. 9(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(12)(b)(i)(bb)
- Art. 10 omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(13)
- Art. 10a omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(13)
- Art. 12 omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(13)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(14)
- Art. 1(3) inserted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(2)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 7(2)(b) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 14(17)(a)(ii))
- Art. 1(3)(a)(i)(bb) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/1422, reg. 7(2)(b) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 14(17)(a)(i)
- Art. 1(3)(a)(ii)(bb) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/1422, reg. 7(2)(b) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 14(17)(a)(ii)
- Art. 1(3)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/1422, reg. 7(2)(b) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 14(17)(a)(iii)
- Art. 4(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(5)(b)(i)
- Art. 4(2)(b) substituted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(5)(b)(ii)
- Art. 4(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(5)(b)(iii)
- Art. 4(4)-(7) substituted for Art. 4(4)(5) by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(5)(c)
- Art. 5(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7(6)

- Art. 9(2)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7\(12\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- art. 9(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 7\(12\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)